
 

 

AGENDA 

 
 

 
POLICY AND RESOURCES CABINET BOARD 

 
Immediately Following Scrutiny Committee on  

 
THURSDAY, 19 MAY 2016 

 
COMMITTEE ROOMS 1/2 PORT TALBOT CIVIC CENTRE 

 
 

 
 
 

PART 1 
 

1.  To agree the Chairman for this Meeting.   
 

2.  To receive any declarations of interest from Members.   
 

3.  To receive the Minutes of the previous Policy and Resources 
Cabinet Board held on 31 March 2016  (Pages 5 - 12) 
 
To receive the Reports of the Head of Corporate Strategy and 
Democratic Services 
 

4.  Digital Inclusion Charter  (Pages 13 - 18) 
 

5.  Comments, Compliments and Complaints - Annual Report  (Pages 
19 - 26) 
 

6.  Corporate Strategy and Democratic Services Business Plan 2016-
2017  (Pages 27 - 74) 
 
To receive the Report of the Head of Human Resources 
 

7.  Human Resources Business Plan 2016-2017  (Pages 75 - 90) 
 
 



To receive the Reports of the Head of Financial Services 
 

8.  Treasury Management Monitoring Report  (Pages 91 - 94) 
 

9.  Financial Services Business Plan 2016-2017  (Pages 95 - 118) 
 

10.  To receive the Draft Forward Work Programme 2016/17 June - 
September 2016 (Dates to be confirmed at the Annual Meeting of 
Council 2016)  (Pages 119 - 122) 
 

11.  Any urgent items (whether public or exempt) at the discretion of the 
Chairman pursuant to Statutory Instrument 2001 No 2290 (as 
amended).   
 

12.  Access to Meetings - to resolve to exclude the public for the 
following items pursuant to Regulation 4(3) and (5) of Statutory 
Instrument 2001 No. 2290 and the relevant exempt paragraphs of 
Part 4 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972.   
 
PART 2 
 
To Receive the Private Reports of Head of Financial Services 
(Exempt under Paragraph(s) 12, 13 & 14 
 

13.  Social Services Residential Care Write Offs  (Pages 123 - 128) 
 

14.  Council Tax Write Offs  (Pages 129 - 140) 
 

 
S.Phillips 

Chief Executive 
 

Civic Centre 
Port Talbot Thursday 12 May, 2016 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
Cabinet Board Members:  
 
Councillors: 
 

A.H.Thomas and A.N.Woolcock 
 

 
 
 
Notes:  
 
 (1)  If any Cabinet Board Member is unable to attend, any other Cabinet Member may substitute as a 

voting Member on the Committee.  Members are asked to make these arrangements direct and 
then to advise the committee Section.   

 
(2) The views of the earlier Scrutiny Committee are to be taken into account in arriving at decisions 

(pre decision scrutiny process).  
 



This page is intentionally left blank



- 57 - 
 

310316 

 
EXECUTIVE DECISION RECORD 

 
CABINET BOARD - 31 MARCH, 2016 

 
POLICY AND RESOURCES CABINET BOARD 

 

 
 
Cabinet Board Members: 
 
Councillors: 
 

P.A.Rees and A.N.Woolcock (Chairperson) 
 

Officers in Attendance: 
 
D.Rees, S.John, Mrs.J.Banfield and Mrs.T.Davies 
 

 
1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRPERSON  

 
Agreed that Councillor A.N.Woolcock be appointed Chairperson for the 
meeting. 
 
 

2. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS POLICY AND RESOURCES CABINET 
BOARD HELD ON 18 FEBRUARY, 2016  
 
Decision: 
 
Noted by the Committee. 
 
 

3. MISCELLANEOUS GRANTS -  APPLICATIONS  
 
Decisions: 
 
1. That the following Miscellaneous Grant Applications be approved in 

the sums detailed within the circulated report in accordance with 
the Policy criteria: 

 
a. HM Lord Lieutenant of West Glamorgan – 90th Birthday 

celebrations for residents of Neath Port Talbot and Swansea who 
share the same birth year as her Majesty the Queen of 1926; 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



- 58 - 
 

310316 

b. Cwmavon Community Engagement Centre – Grant to cover the 
annual lease of the Community Centre upon transfer to the 
community group; 

 
c. South Wales Miners’ Museum - Grant to cover the annual ground 

lease of the Miners’ Museum adjoining Afan Argoed Visitors 
Centre. 

 
2. That the following Miscellaneous Grant Application, not in 

accordance with the Policy criteria, be refused: 
 

a. Derby Toc H Children’s Camp, Derby – Holidays for deprived 
children in the Derby area. 

 
Reason for Decisions: 
 
To decide on providing financial support in respect of the grant 
applications received. 
 
Implementation of Decisions: 
 
The decisions will be implemented after the three day call in period. 
 
 

4. PUBLIC ACCESS WI-FI  
 
Members were pleased to note that the publically accessible Wi-Fi is 
intended to be available from early May 2016. Initially it is intended that 
the service be broadcast within all the Authority’s public areas including 
the Committee Rooms and Council Chamber. It is also intended to 
consult with Heads of Service to ascertain where else its provision would 
prove beneficial.   
 
Decision: 
 
That the report be noted. 

Page 6



- 59 - 
 

310316 

 
5. BLUE BADGE SCHEME UPDATE  

 
Decision: 
 
That an update be presented to the Local Service Board in order for 
further discussion to take place, and the report be noted. 
 
 

6. WELSH LANGUAGE STANDARDS 2016-2017  
 
Members queried the amount of telephone calls received by the Local 
Authority from members of the public who wanted to conduct their 
business through the medium of Welsh. It was noted that this number 
was approximately 200 calls. Members noted that the Local Authority 
had challenged 55 of the Welsh Language Standards 2016-2017. 
 
Decisions: 
 
1. That in order to remove potential confusion over the Council’s 

obligations in relation to the Welsh Language, the Council’s Welsh 
Language Scheme be rescinded; 

 
2. That the Neath Port Talbot County Borough Council Welsh 

Language Standards 2016-2017 document produced in 
accordance with the Welsh Language Standards (No.1) 
Regulations 2015 as attached to the circulated report, be 
approved; 

 
3. That the Chief Executive of Neath Port Talbot County Borough 

Council be authorised to undertake such actions to ensure 
compliance with the Welsh Language Standards, including the 
updating of the Council’s Comments, Compliments and Complaints 
Policy in line with receipt of the standards. 

 
Reason for Decisions: 
 
To discharge the Authority’s duty in relation to Welsh Language (Wales) 
Measure 2011 and the Welsh Language Standards (No. 1) Regulations 
2015. 
 
Implementation of Decisions: 
 
The decisions will be implemented after the three day call in period. 

Page 7



- 60 - 
 

310316 

7. URGENCY ACTION 0026 - WELSH LANGUAGE MEASURE (WALES) 
STANDARDS INVESTIGATIONS  
 
Decision: 
 
That the following urgency action taken by the Head of Corporate 
Strategy and Democratic Services, in consultation with the requisite 
Members, be noted:- 
 
Officer Urgency Action No. 0026, 29 April 2014. 
 
Welsh Language Measure (Wales) Response – Standards Investigations 
– Questionnaire. 
 
 

8. UNIVERSAL CREDIT - CUSTOMER SUPPORT  
 
Decisions: 
 
1. That the service arrangements with the Department of Work and 

Pensions (DWP) in relation to Universal Credit Work, as detailed in 
the circulated report, be approved; 
 

2. That delegated authority be given to the Head of Financial Services 
to finalise the service and funding agreement with the Department 
of Work and Pensions. 

 
Reason for Decisions: 
 
To agree the service level agreement and financial support 
arrangements between the Authority and the Department of Work and 
Pensions. 
 
Implementation of Decisions: 
 
The decisions will be implemented after the three day call in period. 
 
 

9. TREASURY MANAGEMENT MONITORING 2015-2016  
 
Decision: 
 
That the monitoring report be noted. 

Page 8



- 61 - 
 

310316 

 
10. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 2015/2016  

 
Decision: 
 
That the Policy and Resources Forward Work Programme April – June 
2016, be noted. 
 
 

11. ACCESS TO MEETINGS  
 
Decision: 
 
That pursuant to Regulation 4(3) and (5) of Statutory Instrument 2001 
No. 2290, the public be excluded for the following items of business 
which involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
Paragraph 14 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 
1972. 
 
 

12. COUNCIL TAX - WRITE OFFS  
 
Decision: 
 
That the amounts of Council Tax Write Offs, as detailed within the private 
circulated report, be approved. 
 
Reason for Decision: 
 
The accounts are irrecoverable. 
 
Implementation of Decision: 
 
The decision is for immediate implementation, the Chair of the Scrutiny 
Committee had agreed to this course of action and there would be no 
call in of this decision. 
 
 

13. HOUSING BENEFIT - WRITE OFFS  
 
Decision: 
 
That the amounts of Housing Benefit Write Offs, as detailed in the private 
circulated report, be approved. 

Page 9



- 62 - 
 

310316 

 
Reason for Decision: 
 
The accounts are irrecoverable. 
 
Implementation of Decision: 
 
The decision is for immediate implementation, the Chair of the Scrutiny 
Committee had agreed to this course of action and there would be no 
call in of this decision. 
 
 

14. BUSINESS RATES - WRITE OFFS  
 
Decision: 
 
That the amount of Business Rates Write Offs, as detailed in the private 
circulated report, be approved. 
 
Reason for Decision: 
 
The accounts are irrecoverable. 
 
Implementation of Decision: 
 
The decision is for immediate implementation, the Chair of the Scrutiny 
Committee had agreed to this course of action and there would be no 
call in of this decision. 
 
 

15. FOOD PROCUREMENT  
 
Decisions: 
 
1. That the requirements of competition be excluded and Rule 2.1 of 

the CPRs be suspended; 
 

2.  That authority be given to make a direct award to the Suppliers 
between the Council and the current Suppliers of the Welsh 
Purchasing Framework (WPC), for a period of 6 months 
commencing from 1 May 2016, including an option to extend the 
period for up to a maximum of a further 6 months. 

 
 

Page 10



- 63 - 
 

310316 

Reason for Decisions: 
 
To ensure continuity of the provision of the Services pending the 
implementation of a new contract under the National Procurement 
Services Framework. 
 
Implementation of Decisions: 
 
The decisions will be implemented after the three day call in period. 
 
 

 
CHAIRPERSON 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



NEATH PORT TALBOT COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

Policy and Resources Cabinet Board 
19th May 2016 

 
Report of the Head of Corporate Strategy and Democratic Services 

K.Jones 
 

Matter for Decision  
 
Wards Affected:  All Wards 
 
 
Neath Port Talbot County Borough Council Digital Inclusion 
Charter 
 
Purpose of Report 
 
1. The report seeks to gain support from members to implement a 

Digital Inclusion Charter within Neath Port Talbot.     
 
Executive Summary 
 
2. Digital Communities Wales, the Welsh Government’s digital 

inclusion project, found that that nearly one in five adults in Wales 
aren’t online. In some places, that figure is as high as one in three. 
People are being held back in life because no one has shown them 
how to use the Internet. There are huge benefits associated with 
being digitally included, both economic and social such as cutting 
household bills, finding a job or maintaining contact with distant 
friends and relatives. 

 
There are four main types of challenge that people face to going 
online: 
 

  access - the ability to actually go online and connect to the 
internet 
 

  skills - to be able to use the internet 
 

  motivation – knowing the reasons why using the internet is a 
positive thing 
 

Page 13

Agenda Item 4



  trust - a fear of crime, or not knowing where to start to go online 
 
Tackling digital exclusion is a policy priority of the Welsh 
Government. To increase the pace of change, the Welsh 
Government, through Digital Communities Wales, launched a Digital 
Inclusion Charter in February and is inviting organisations to 
become signatories to the Charter. 
 
The main aim of the Charter would be to raise the profile of work 
being done to assist more people to become digitally included and 
enjoy the benefits that they can experience from being online. 

 
Background 
 
3. A group from a number 
[...]
 the Council 

in discharging its Public Sector Equality Duty under the Equality 
Acto 2010. After completing the Assessment it has been determined 
that an Equality Impact Assessment is not required, however,older 
people, people on low incomes as well as people with disabilities or 
in poor health are groups of people who are more likely to be 
digitally excluded. Work to tackle digital inclusion will have a positive 
impact on people who share these and related protected 
characteristics. 

  
Workforce Impacts 
 
13. Improved digital skills amongst the workforce is one of the pledges 

in the Charter that the council would be signing up to; to ensure that 
all our staff have an opportunity to learn basic digital skills, and that 
they take advantage of this opportunity. Research estimates that 

Page 16

http://digitalcommunities.gov.wales/charter


90% of jobs will require at least basic digital skills, consequently 
working to improve digital skills in the workforce is essential. 

 
Legal Powers 
 
14. The local authority would be signing the Charter in pursuance of the 

well-being powers set out under the Local Government Act 2000, 
section 2. 

 
Risk Management 
 
15. By not tackling digital exclusion, the council would risk not fully 

delivering its Digital By Choice objectives. 
 
Consultation 
 
16. There is no requirement under the Constitution for external 

consultation on this item. 
 
Recommendation 
 
17. Decision 
 

That Members support the implementation of a Digital Inclusion 
Charter within Neath Port Talbot.  

 
Reasons for Proposed Decision  
 
18. To gain Member approval for the council to sign up to the Digital 

Charter. 
 
Implementation of Decision 
 
19. The decision is proposed for implementation after the three day call 

in period.  
  
Appendices 
 
20. None 
 
 
List of Background Papers 
 

Page 17



20.  http://digitalcommunities.gov.wales/charter/  
 
 
Officer Contact 
 
21. Mrs Karen Jones, Head of Corporate Strategy and Democratic 

Services. Tel: 01639 763284 or e-mail:k.jones3@npt.gov.uk 

Page 18

http://digitalcommunities.gov.wales/charter/


Policy and Resources Scrutiny Committee 
 

19th May 2016 
 

Report of the Head of Corporate Strategy and Democratic 
Services – Karen Jones 

 
Matter for Information 
 
Wards Affected: All Wards 
 
Comments, Compliments and Complaints Annual Report 
 
Purpose of the report  
 
1. To provide an overview of the complaints, compliments and comments 

received during the period 1 April 2015 to 31 March 2016 in accordance 

with the Council’s two stage policy.  

 
Executive Summary 
 

2. Neath Port Talbot Council is a large organisation providing a variety of 

services and whilst every effort is made to carry out services 

responsibilities properly and effectively, complaints can be made for a 

number of reasons. Members of the public sometimes complain about lack 

of consultation about changes, lack of action or delay to service requests, 

staff attitude and decision making outcomes.  

 

3. The Council recognises that in order to meet the needs and concerns of 

members of the public the monitoring of customer feedback is a valuable 

resource to continually improve services.  The two stage complaints model 

recommended by Welsh Government has been operating in Neath Port 

Talbot Council for some time and this approach has been subsequently 

adopted over time by all Welsh Authorities. This should provide greater 

consistency in the way complaints are handled nationally 

 

4. The guiding principle underlying the policy is “investigate once, 

investigate well” with an emphasis on conducting one investigation to deal 

thoroughly with the concerns raised, rather than multiple investigations at 

differing levels of the Council. 

Page 19

Agenda Item 5



 

5. As well as the two stages in the policy complainants who are dissatisfied 

with the Council’s response after those stages have been completed can 

refer their complaint to the Public Services Ombudsman for Wales or 

another appropriate organisation for independent external consideration. 

 

6. Lessons can usually be learned from complaints received where upheld 

(and possibly where the complaint was not upheld but the Authority 

recognised that improvements to services can still be made).  
 
7. Revised guidance has been prepared for all Heads of Service to further 

develop and refine the business planning processes in 2016/2017.  This 

includes corporate measures regarding complaints and compliments as an 

important part of the Council’s Corporate Performance Management 

Framework. Also, a performance target for 2016/2017 is that 100% of 

services will measure customer satisfaction with individual services 

deciding how best to obtain that feedback.  
 

Background 

 

Two stage policy overview 

 

8. Stage 1 - informal resolution - complaints that fall into this category are 

requests for a service that has not been actioned or properly dealt with. 

These complaints are handled by the staff and/or manager directly 

responsible for delivering the service with a response to be provided within 

10 working days.  

 

9. Stage Two- formal investigation- if a complainant is dissatisfied with the 

outcome of a stage 1 complaint, the complaint is then formally investigated 

by the designated complaints officer within the relevant Directorate and a 

response is to be provided within 20 working days. This includes a review 

of all relevant correspondence and often incorporates discussions with both 

the complainant and relevant officers from the service department 

concerned to enable a fuller response to be provided. 

 

10. Independent external consideration – at the conclusion of stage 2, the 

complainant is made aware of the ability to refer their complaint to another 

organisation for external consideration e.g. the Public Services 

Ombudsman for Wales. Before agreeing to investigate further, the 

Ombud
[...]
kloads in the short term.  

 

17. A comprehensive training needs analysis was conducted in 
2015/16.  Work is in progress to ensure staff are accessing the 
learning and development opportunities that have been identified. 

Page 29



 
18. As a consequence of reductions in expenditure and the resultant 

reduction in staff numbers, increased workloads are inevitable. 
However, a particular focus will be given to ensuring staff have 
manageable workloads and are operating in an environment that 
promotes their wellbeing  

 
Legal Impacts 
 
19. There are no legal impacts arising from this report. 
 
Risk Management 
 
20.  An analysis of the risk in achieving the department’s objectives and 

the plans to mitigate those risks, has been undertaken and is 
included in the business plan, attached at Appendix 1. 

 
Consultation 
 
21. There is no requirement under the Constitution for external 

consultation on this item 
 
Recommendations 
 
22. That Members of the Cabinet Board note and endorse the Business 

Plan for 2016/17 enclosed at Appendix 1.  
 
Reasons for Proposed Decision 
 
23. In accordance with the requirements of the Council’s corporate 

performance management framework  
 
Implementation of Decision 
 
24. The decision is proposed for implementation after the three day call 

in period 
 
Appendices 
 
25. Appendix 1 - Corporate Strategy and Democratic Services 

 Business Plan for 2016/17. 

 

Page 30



List of Background Papers 
 
26.  None 
 
Officer Contact 
 
27.  Mrs Karen Jones, Head of Corporate Strategy and Democratic 
 Services  

Tel: 01639 763284 or e-mail:k.jones3@npt.gov.uk 

Page 31



This page is intentionally left blank



CORPORATE STRATEGY AND DEMOCRATIC SERVICES  
 

BUSINESS PLAN 2016/17 
 
 
 

INTRODUCTION 
 
This business plan covers the period 1st April 2016 to 31st March 2017. The services and functions within the scope of the Plan are 
as follows: 

 Community Safety 
 Corporate Strategy 
 Democratic Services 
 E
[...]

d) We embedded the new Modern.Gov system within the Democratic Services team and trialled the roll out of the system with 
a cross-section of elected Members. The learning from the trial has been used to plan the wider roll out of the system which 
should help Members access papers earlier and reduce reliance on paper copies. The Members’ ICT Scheme was revised 
to reflect the outcome of the pilot work. 

e) We completed the review of representation on external bodies and ensured that governance of these arrangements was 
placed on a strong footing. 

f) We embedded changes to forward work programming, scrutiny briefing arrangements and Member Seminars. The Member 
Survey shows that these changes have been broadly welcomed by Members.  

g) We worked with the Director of Finance and Corporate Services to implement the new Third Sector Grant Funding Scheme. 
We are building on the success of that work by reviewing the Compact between the Council and the Third Sector, using the 
same inclusive approach to the approach taken to the review of funding. 

h) We continued to support the further embedding of the Council’s Corporate Performance Management Framework. We 
undertook work to further strengthen the business planning process with the inclusion of both workforce planning and 
property asset management matters. We also undertook a review of service report cards and the findings have informed 
guidance for managers updating their report cards during 2016-2017. 

P
age 39



i) We developed a performance hub on the Council’s Intranet which brings together a number key documents and information 
into one place to support the Corporate Performance Management Framework and to make it easier for Officers and 
Members of the Council to locate relevant information to help them with their Performance Management arrangements. 

j) We coordinated and produced the annual assessment of the Council’s Outcome Agreement with the Welsh Government, 
which secured monies in the sum o
[...]
Persons 
Council recruitment is 
completed and 
membership is back 
up to quota 

Ensure Compliance with 
the Wellbeing of Future 
Generations (Wales) Act 
2015 

Establish the Public Services Board End May 2016  Full compliance with 
the Wellbeing of 
Future Generations 
Act 2015 is achieved 

 

Prepare proposals for bringing corporate 
planning into alignment with the Act 

End June 2016 

Prepare plan for delivering the well-being 
assessment and Wellbeing Plan within the 
statutory timetable 

End June 2016 

Complete the well-being assessment End March 2016 

Develop a revised performance management 
framework to ensure compliance with the Act 
and officers/Members understand how to 
operate the framework 

End March 2016 

Roll out a training programme to ensure staff 
and elected members understand how to 
comply with the duty to act in accordance with 
the sustainable development principle 

End September 2016 

P
age 47



 Ensure transition arrangements relating to the 
Single Integrated Plan are agreed and 
implemented 

End May 2016 

 Review our decision making and impact 
assessment frameworks to ensure we 
discharge the duty to act in accordance with 
the sustainable development principle  

End of Sept 2016 

Further refine and 
strengthen performance 
management arrangements 

Provide revised business planning and report 
card guidance, reflecting lessons learned from 
the WAO and Corporate Strategy Audit 

End May 2016  There is positive 
feedback from 
Members and 
Officers on the utility 
and consistency of 
the approach 
adopted 

Explore the provisions within the draft local 
government bill and prepare outline options for 
peer assessment and self-assessment 

End September 2016 

 Provide targeted support to mangers to ensure 
consistency and improve the effectiveness of 
the service report card arrangements 

End of December 
2016 

 Improved 
consistency and 
effectiveness 

Co-ordinate the Council’s 
Corporate Governance 
Work 

Mainta
[...]
ch member of staff is 
maintained.  The performance appraisal will also identify learning and 
development activities to support the delivery of the priority actions.   

 
4. Recommendation  
 
       Decision 
 

It is RECOMMENDED that Members endorse the Human Resources Division’s 
Business Plan for the financial year 2016 / 2017 attached at Appendix 1 to this 
report. 
 
Reason for Decision 
 
In order to meet the requirements of the Performance Management Framework. 
 
Implementation of Decision 
 
The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period. 
 

5. Equality impact assessment 
 
 There is no requirement for an equality impact assessment. 
 
6. Workforce impacts 
 
 The Business Plan seeks to ensure that all employees within the HR Division 

have clear priorities and objectives, as part of the Council’s performance 
management framework.   

   
7. Legal impacts 

Page 76



  

Page 3 of 3 
 

 
 There are no legal impacts arising from this report. 
 
8. Financial impacts 
 
 The Business Plan has been developed on the basis of a reduced budget 

allocation to be made available to the Division for 2016 / 2017, as agreed by 
Council in March 2016. 

 
 
9. Consultation 
 
 There is no requirement under the Constitution for external consultation on this 

item. 
 
10. Risk Management 
 

Please refer to Principle 5 – Risk Management contained within Appendix 1. 
 
11. Appendices 
 
 Appendix 1 – The HR Division Business Plan 2016 / 2017 
  
12. Background Papers 
 
 HR Division Business Plan 2015 / 2016 
 
13. Officer Contact 

 
For further information on this report item, please contact Sheenagh Rees, 
Head of Human Resources on extension 3315 or e-mail s.rees5@npt.gov.uk  
 
 

 

Page 77

mailto:s.rees5@npt.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX 1   -   HUMAN RESOURCES DIVISION BUSINESS PLAN 2016 / 2017 

INTRODUCTION 

This Business Plan covers the period 1st April 2016 to 31st March 2017.  The services and functi
[...]
ees@npt.gov.uk 
 

Page 94



Neath Port Talbot County Borough Council 

POLICY AND RESOURCES CABINET BOARD  

19th May 2016 

Report of the Head of Financial Services – David Rees 

Matter for decision  

Wards Affected: 

All 

Financial Services Business Plan 

Purpose of report 

1. To seek endorsement from the Policy and Resources Cabinet 

Board of the Financial Services Business Plan for 2016/17. 

Background 

2. One of the requirements within the Council’s Performance 

Management Framework is the production of business plans by 

heads of service. The timetable for finalising business plans 

covering the financial year 2016/17 is 31st May 2016. 

 

3. The Business Plan has been constructed on the basis of reduced 

budget allocations to be made available to the division for 2016/17 

as agreed by Council as part of its budget setting process. It covers 

the functions of: 

 

Accountancy – Revenue and Capital 

Internal Audit 

Payroll 

Payments 

Cashiering 

Financial Ledger 

Council Tax 

Business Rates 

Benefits 

Page 95

Agenda Item 9



Financial Assessments 

Income 

Court Deputy Service 

Treasury Management 

Insurance 

Financial Impact 

4. The budget for the Financial Services Division for 2016/17 totals 

£3.580m. 

Equality impact assessment 

5. There was no requirement for an equality impact assessment on 

this issue. 

Workforce impacts 

6. Workforce issues are dealt with in the plan itself. 

Legal impacts 

7. There are no legal impacts arising from this report. 

Risk management 

8. Risk management issues are dealt with in the plan itself. 

Consultation  

9. There is no requirement under the Constitution for external 

consultation on this item 

Recommendations 

10. That the Cabinet Board endorses the Financial Services Business 

Plan for the financial year 2016/17. 

Reasons for proposed decisions 

11. To allow the division to operate in line with the business plan for 

the 2016/17 financial year. 

 

 

Page 96



I
[...]
tem 
No. 

AGENDA ITEMS/ REPORT 
TITLES 

TYPE OF REPORT 
(i.e. for 
Decision/Monito
ring or  
Information) 

 

CONTACT 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

1. Treasury Mgt Monitoring Information H. Jenkins 

2. Private Reports: Write Offs Decision D. Rees 

3. Quarterly Performance 
Monitoring Report(Quarter 1 
16/17) 

Monitoring S. Davies 

4. Governance Report Information N.Sparkes 

 

P
age 122



Document is Restricted

Page 123

Agenda Item 13
By virtue of paragraph(s) 12, 13, 14 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 129

Agenda Item 14
By virtue of paragraph(s) 12, 13, 14 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 To receive the Minutes of the previous Policy and Resources Cabinet Board held on 31 March 2016
	4 Digital Inclusion Charter
	5 Comments, Compliments and Complaints - Annual Report
	6 Corporate Strategy and Democratic Services Business Plan 2016-2017
	PRB- 130516-Corp.Strat & Dem.Serv.Bus Plan 16-17- KJ

	7 Human Resources Business Plan 2016-2017
	APPENDIX 1 - HUMAN RESOURCES DIVISION BUSINESS PLAN 2016

	8 Treasury Management Monitoring Report
	9 Financial Services Business Plan 2016-2017
	1st Draft -  DR Bus Plan App1 - 2ndemail finalHJ Amendments (3)

	10 To receive the Draft Forward Work Programme 2016/17 June - September 2016 (Dates to be confirmed at the Annual Meeting of Council 2016)
	13 Social Services Residential Care Write Offs
	14 Council Tax Write Offs



Minutes of the meeting


- 64 - 
 

 
EXECUTIVE DECISION RECORD 

 
CABINET BOARD - 19 MAY, 2016 

 
POLICY AND RESOURCES CABINET BOARD 

 

 
 
Cabinet Board Members: 
 
Councillors: 
 

A.N.Woolcock (Chairperson) and P.A. Rees 
 

Officers in Attendance: 
 
Mrs.K.Jones, D.Rees, Mrs.S.Rees and Miss.G.Cirillo 
 

 
1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRPERSON  

 
Agreed that Cllr. A.N.Woolcock  be appointed Chairman for the meeting. 
 

2. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS POLICY AND RESOURCES CABINET 
BOARD HELD ON 31 MARCH 2016  
 
Decision: 
 
Noted by the Committee. 
 

3. DIGITAL INCLUSION CHARTER  
 
The Head of Corporate Strategy and Democratic Services reported that 
the Welsh Government had developed a Digital Inclusion Charter 
through Digital Communities Wales which Local Authorities and others 
were being invited to sign up to. It was also noted that the members of 
the new Public Service Board which replaces the Local Service Board, 
would be asked to sign up to the Charter. 
 
Decision: 
 
That the implementation of a Digital Inclusion Charter within Neath Port 
Talbot be approved. 
 
Reason for Decision: 



- 65 - 
 

190516 

 
To gain Member approval for the Council to sign up to the Digital 
Inclusion Charter. 
 
Implementation of Decision: 
 
The decision will be implemented after the three day call-in period. 
 

4. COMMENTS, COMPLIMENTS AND COMPLAINTS - ANNUAL 
REPORT  
 
Decision: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

5. CORPORATE STRATEGY AND DEMOCRATIC SERVICES BUSINESS 
PLAN 2016-2017  
 
Decision: 
 
That the Corporate Strategy and Democratic Services Business Plan 
2016-2017 as detailed in the circulated report, be adopted. 
 
Reason for Decision: 
 
In order to comply with the requirements of the Council’s Corporate 
Performance Management Framework. 
 
Implementation of Decision: 
 
The decision will be implemented after the three day call-in period. 
 
 

6. HUMAN RESOURCES BUSINESS PLAN 2016-2017  
 
Decision: 
 
That the Human Resources Business Plan 2016-2017 as detailed within 
the circulated report, be approved. 
 
Reason for Decision: 
 
In order to comply with the requirements of the Councils’s Corporate 
Performance Management Framework. 



- 66 - 
 

190516 

 
Implementation of Decision: 
 
The decision will be implemented after the three day call-in period. 
 
 

7. TREASURY MANAGEMENT MONITORING REPORT  
 
Decision: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

8. FINANCIAL SERVICES BUSINESS PLAN 2016-2017  
 
Decision: 
 
That the Financial Services Business Plan 2016-17 as detailed in the 
circulated report, be adopted. 
 
Reason for Decision: 
 
In order to allow the Division to operate in line with the Financial Services 
Business Plan for the financial year 2016/17. 
 
Implementation of Decision: 
 
The decision will be implemented after the three day call-in period. 
 

9. TO RECEIVE THE DRAFT FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 2016/17 
JUNE - SEPTEMBER 2016 (DATES TO BE CONFIRMED AT THE 
ANNUAL MEETING OF COUNCIL 2016)  
 
Decision: 
 
That the Forward Work Programme be noted. 
 

10. URGENT ITEM  
 
Because of the need to deal now with the matter contained in Minute 
No.11 below, the Chairperson agreed that it could be raised at today’s 
meeting as an urgent item pursuant to Statutory Instrument 2001 
No.2290 (as amended). 
 
 



- 67 - 
 

190516 

 
Reason for Urgency 
 
Due to the time element. 
 

11. WALES AUDIT OFFICE - THE WELLBEING OF FUTURE 
GENERATIONS (WALES) ACT 2015  
 
Decision 
 
That the Head of Corporate Strategy and Democratic Services be 
authorised to submit the draft response to the consultation paper “The 
Wellbeing of Future Generations and what it means for your Audit” as 
detailed within the circulated report, as the Council’s formal response to 
the said consultation. 
 
Reason for Decision 
 
In order to authorise a response to consultation being undertaken by the 
Auditor General on the way he might discharge new duties placed on 
him by the Wellbeing of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015. 
 
Implementation of Decision 
 
The decision will be implemented after the three day call-in period. 
 
 

12. ACCESS TO MEETINGS  
 
Decision: 
 
That pursuant to Regulation 4(3) and (5) of Statutory Instrument 2001 
No. 2290, the public be excluded for the following items of business 
which involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
Paragraphs 12, 13 & 14 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972. 
 

13. SOCIAL SERVICES RESIDENTIAL CARE WRITE OFFS  
 
Decision 
 
That the Social Services Residential Care Write Offs and detailed in the 
private circulated report, be approved. 
 



- 68 - 
 

190516 

 
Reason for Decision 
 
The amounts are irrecoverable. 
 
Implementation of Decision 
 
The decision will be implemented after the three day call-in period. 
 

14. COUNCIL TAX WRITE OFFS  
 
 
Decision 
 
That the Council Tax Write Offs as detailed within the private circulated 
report, be approved. 
 
Reason for Decision 
 
The amounts are irrecoverable. 
 
Implementation of Decision 
 
The decision will be implemented after the three day call-in period. 
 
 

 
CHAIRPERSON 


